TOP OF THE 1ST

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

Pitching: RHP Chris Carpenter
Batting: RHB Troy Tulowitzki
Batting: RHB Trevor Story

0-0:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
2-2:
3-2:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:
Top of the 1st over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left

BOTTOM OF THE 1ST

Batting: LHB Larry Walker

Fly out, F9 (Flyball, 95, EV 90.6 MPH)

EE

EE

Swinging Strike
Swinging Strike

EE

Strikes out swinging

Called Strike

Called Strike

Ball

Ball

Ball

Fly out, F8 (Line Drive, 8LM, EV 92.5 MPH)

on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

Pitching: RHP Aaron Cook

Batting: SHB Ozzie Smith 0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1
3-2:
3-2:
3-2:
3-2:
3-2:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:

Batting: RHB Rogers Hornsby

0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
0-2:

Batting: LHB Stan Musial

Batting: RHB Albert Pujols

Ball
Ball
Ball
Called Strike

: Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7LS, EV 89.4 MPH)

Called Strike
Ball
Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball
Ball
Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RS, EV 86.9 MPH)
Ball
Ball
Called Strike
: DOUBLE (Flyball, 78XD, EV 100.0 MPH)

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

SINGLE (Line Drive, 7S, EV 111.3 MPH)

Stan Musial to third

0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
3-2:
Bottom of the 1st over - 0 runs, 2 hits, 0 errors, 2

TOP OF THE 2ND

Batting: RHB Joe Medwick

Called Strike

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 56, EV 76.9 MPH)

left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for 5t. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

0-0:
0-0:
0-1:
0-0:

Batting: RHB Nolan Arenado
Batting: LHB Todd Helton

Batting: RHB Matt Holliday

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 110.6 MPH)

Called Strike
Fly out, F6 (Popup, 6D, EV 64.4 MPH)

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 101.9 MPH)

Top of the 2nd over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 2ND

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

Batting: RHB Mark McGwire 0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
2-2:
3-2:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:

Batting: LHB Jim Edmonds

Batting: SHB Ted Simmons
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:

Called Strike

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7LD, EV 101.3 MPH)

Ball
SINGLE (Line Drive, 95, EV 99.4 MPH)

Pickoff Throw to First - Qut! 1-3

Swinging Strike
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 34, EV 88.1 MPH)

Bottom of the 2nd over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

TOP OF THE 3RD

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:
0-0:
0-1:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:

Batting: RHB Ellis Burks

Batting: RHB D) LeMahieu

Batting: RHB Yorvit Torrealba

Ball

Swinging Strike
Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Strikes out looking

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7LD, EV 95.6 MPH)
Swinging Strike

EE

Called Strike

Strikes out swinging

Top of the 3rd over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 3RD

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

0-0:
1-0:

Batting: RHB Scott Rolen

Batting: SHB Ozzie Smith 0-0:
Batting: RHB Rogers Hornsby 0-0:

1-0:
Batting: LHB Stan Musial 0-0:

Ball
Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7, EV 95.6 MPH)

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 56, EV 106.3 MPH)

Ball
SINGLE (Groundball, 56D, EV 101.9 MPH)

Called Strike

Pickoff Throw by Catcher to First - Error! E2
Rogers Hornsby to second

0-1:
1-1:
2-1:

Ball
Ball
Ground out 3-1 (Groundball, 34, EV 83.8 MPH)

Bottom of the 3rd over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 1 error, 1 left on base; Colorado 0 - 5t. Louis 0

TOP OF THE 4TH

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

0-0:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
0-0:

Batting: RHB Troy Tulowitzki
Batting: RHB Trevor Story

Batting: LHB Larry Walker

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 56, EV 105.0 MPH)
Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Swinging Strike

Strikes out swinging

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RM, EV 76.3 MPH)

Top of the 4th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F9 (Flyball, 9, EV 90.0 MPH)
Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

: Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 4, EV 85.0 MPH)

Ball
Ball
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

BOTTOM OF THE 4TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

Batting: RHB Albert Pujols 0-0:
0-1:
0-2:

Batting: RHB Joe Medwick 0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1

Batting: RHB Mark McGwire 0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
3-1:

3-2:
Bottom of the 4th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, O errors, 0

TOP OF THE 5TH

Called Strike
Ground out 1-3 (Groundball, 13S, EV 71.9 MPH)

left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

0-0:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:

Batting: RHB Nolan Arenado
Batting: LHB Todd Helton

Batting: RHB Matt Holliday

Fly out, F6 (Flyball, 6D, EV 92.5 MPH)

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Called Strike

Foul Ball, location: 2F

SINGLE (Line Drive, 8RS, EV 104.4 MPH)
Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Todd Helton steals 2nd base

2-1:
2-2:
3-2:

Batting: RHB Ellis Burks 0-0:

Swinging Strike
EE
Strikes out looking

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6S, EV 79.4 MPH)

Top of the 5th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 5TH
St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook
Batting: LHB Jim Edmonds 0-0: Ball
1-0: Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RM, EV 88.1 MPH)
Batting: SHB Ted Simmons 0-0: Ball
1-0: Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 4D, EV 92.5 MPH)
Batting: RHB Scott Rolen 0-0: Ball
1-0: Ball
2-0: DOUBLE (Flyball, 8LXD, EV 94.4 MPH)
Batting: SHB Ozzie Smith 0-0: Ball
1-0: Foul Ball, location: 2F
1-1: Called Strike
1-2: Foul Ball, location: 2F
1-2: Reached on error, E5 (Popup, 565, EV 84.4 MPH)
Scott Rolen to third
Batting: RHB Rogers Hornsby 0-0: Ball
1-0: Foul Ball, location: 2F

1-1:

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 89M, EV 87.5 MPH)

Bottom of the 5th over - O runs, 1 hit, 1 error, 2 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

TOP OF THE 6TH

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

Batting: RHB D) LeMahieu
Batting: RHB Yorvit Torrealba

0-0:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1:
3-2:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:

Batting: RHB Troy Tulowitzki

3-2: SINGLE (Flyball, 3D, EV 95.0 MPH) - OUT at second base trying to stretch hit.

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8LD, EV 97.5 MPH)

Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Called Strike

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8LXD, EV 100.0 MPH)
Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball
Ball

Top of the 6th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado O - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 6TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
0-0:
1-0:
0-0:

Batting: LHB Stan Musial

Batting: RHB Albert Pujols

Batting: RHB Joe Medwick

Called Strike

Called Strike

Ball

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 34D, EV 102.5 MPH)

Ball
FI).Ir out, F7 [Flyball, 7LS, EV 92.5 MPH)

Ball
Ground out 1-3 (Groundball, P, EV 68.8 MPH)

left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

Called Strike

SINGLE (Line Drive, 56, EV 99.4 MPH)
Fly out, F3 (Popup, 35S, EV 87.5 MPH)
Ball

Swinging Strike

Ball

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7LM, EV 90.6 MPH)

1-0:
Bottom of the 6th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0
TOP OF THE 7TH
Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter
Batting: RHB Trevor Story 0-0:
0-1:
Batting: LHB Larry Walker 0-0:
Batting: RHB Nolan Arenado 0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
Batting: LHB Todd Helton 0-0:

Called Strike

Trevor Story is caught stealing 2nd base 2-6

Top of the 7th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 7TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

Batting: RHB Mark McGwire 0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:
0-0:
0-1:
1-1:

Bottom of the 7th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0

TOP OF THE 8TH

Batting: LHB Jim Edmonds

Batting: SHB Ted Simmons

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Swinging Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Ball

Fly out, F3 (Popup, 3F, EV 71.3 MPH)

Ball

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 4, EV 81.3 MPH)
Called Strike

Ball

Ground out U3 (Groundball, 3, EV 88.8 MPH)

left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

Batting: LHB Todd Helton 0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1
1-2:
0-0:
0-1:
0-2:
1-2:
1-2:

Batting: RHB Matt Holliday

Batting: RHB Ellis Burks

Ball
Called Strike
EEL
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball
Strikes out swinging
Ball
Called Strike
: Foul Ball, location: 2F

Strikes out swinging

Called Strike

Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 97.5 MPH)

Top of the 8th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 0 - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 8TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Aaron Cook

Pitching: RHP Huston Street
Batting: RHB Scott Rolen

0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
3-1:
3-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
3-1:
3-2:
0-0:
0-1:
0-0:
1-0:
11
1-2:

Batting: SHB Ozzie Smith

Batting: RHB Rogers Hornsby

Batting: LHB Stan Musial

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Strikes out swinging
Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F5 (Line Drive, 5, EV 76.3 MPH)
Called Strike
DOUBLE (Line Drive, 7LS, EV 99.4 MPH)

Ball
Called Strike

: Swinging Strike

Fly out, F9 (Line Drive, 9, EV 92.5 MPH)

Bottom of the 8th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base: Colorado 0 - 5t. Louis 0

TOP OF THE 9TH

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Chris Carpenter

Batting: RHB D] LeMahieu
Pinch Hitting: RHB Andres Galarraga

Batting: RHB Troy Tulowitzki

0-0:
0-0:
0-1:
0-0:

Ground out 5-3 (Groundball, 56, EV 106.3 MPH)

Called Strike
SINGLE (Groundball, 56D, EV 90.6 MPH) (infield hit)

Ball

Andres Galarraga steals 2nd base

1-0:
0-0:

Batting: RHB Trevor Story

Intentional Walk
Called Strike

Andres Galarraga steals 3rd base

0-1:
0-2:

Swinging Strike
SINGLE (Line Drive, 95, EV 96.9 MPH)

Andres Galarraga scores

Troy Tulowitzki to second

Runner from 2nd tries for 3rd, SAFE, throw by RF made to third

Pitching: RHP Bruce Sutter

Batting: LHB Larry Walker 0-0: Foul Ball, location; 2F
0-1: Ball
1-1: Called Strike
1-2: Ball
Trevor Story is caught stealing 2nd base 2-6
2-2: Ball
3-2: Foul Ball, location; 2F

3-2:

Fly out, F8 (Line Drive, 8LD, EV 100.6 MPH)

Top of the 9th over - 1 run, 2 hits, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Colorado 1 - St. Louis 0

BOTTOM OF THE 9TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Huston Street

Pitching: LHP Brian Fuentes
Now at C: Chris lannetta

Batting: RHB Albert Pujols 0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:

Batting: RHB Joe Medwick 0-0:
1-0:

Batting: RHB Mark McGwire 0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1:

Pitching: RHP Rafael Betancourt

Batting: LHB Jim Edmonds 0-0:
1-0:

1-1:

Batting: SHB Ted Simmons 0-0:

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7, EV 87.5 MPH)
Ball

SOLO HOME RUN (Flyball, 7D, EV 90.0 MPH), Distance : 407 ft
Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Base on Balls

Ball
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Fly out, F8 (Line Drive, 8RD, EV 99.4 MPH)

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 34, EV 81.9 MPH)

Bottom of the 9th over - 1 run, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1 left on base; Colorado 1 - 5t. Louis 1

Ball
Ball
Called Strike

TOP OF THE 10TH
Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Bruce Sutter
Pinch Hitting: LHB Charlie Blackmon 0-0:

1-0:

2-0:

2-1:

Batting: LHB Todd Helton

Batting: RHB Matt Holliday

0-0:
0-1:
0-0:
0-1:

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 4, EV 81.3 MPH)
Called Strike
Fly out, F2 (Popup, 25F, EV 89.4 MPH)

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Fly out, F9 (Line Drive, 9, EV 90.0 MPH)

Top of the 10th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 1 - 5t. Louis 1

BOTTOM OF THE 10TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Rafael Betancourt

Now at 3B: Vinny Castilla
Batting: RHB Scott Rolen
Batting: SHB Ozzie Smith

0-0:
0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
1-2:
2-2:
0-0:
0-1:
Batting: LHB Stan Musial 0-0:
Bottom of the 10th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 1

TOP OF THE 11TH

Batting: RHB Rogers Hornsby

Fly out, F7 (Line Drive, 7, EV 90.0 MPH)

Ball

Swinging Strike

Swinging Strike

Ball

Ground out 3-1 (Groundball, 34, EV 102.5 MPH)
Called Strike

DOUBLE (Flyball, 8LXD, EV 93.1 MPH)

Fly out, F8 (Flyball, 8RXD, EV 98.8 MPH)
left on base; Colorado 1 - St. Louis 1

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Bruce Sutter

0-0:
1-0:
1-1:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
3-0:
3-1:

Batting: RHB Ellis Burks

Batting: RHB D] LeMahieu

Batting: RHB Chris lannetta

Ball

Swinging Strike

Fly out, F5 (Line Drive, 5, EV 72.5 MPH)

Ball

Ball

Ground out 4-3 (Groundball, 4, EV 83.1 MPH)

Ball

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Swinging Strike

Ground out 6-3 (Groundball, 56D, EV 84.4 MPH)

Top of the 11th over - 0 runs, 0 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 1 - St. Louis 1

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : RHP Rafael Betancourt

3-2:
BOTTOM OF THE 11TH
Batting: RHB Albert Pujols 0-0:
1-0:
2-0:

Pitching: LHP Kyle Freeland
Batting: RHB Joe Medwick
Batting: RHB Mark McGwire

0-0:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0:
2-1:
3-1:
3-2:

E
Ball
SINGLE (Line Drive, 78S, EV 100.0 MPH)

Grounds into double play, 6-4-3 (Groundball, 6, EV 84.4 MPH)

Ball

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Ball

Foul Ball, location: 2F

Fly out, F7 (Flyball, 7LS, EV 92.5 MPH)

Bottom of the 11th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 1 - 5t. Louis 1

TOP OF THE 12TH

Colorado Rockies batting - Pitching for St. Louis Cardinals : RHP Bruce Sutter

Batting: RHB Troy Tulowitzki 0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:
2-2:

Batting: RHBE Trevor Story 0-0:
0-1:

Pitching: LHP Harry Brecheen

Batting: LHB Larry Walker 0-0:
0-1:
1-1:
2-1:

Batting: RHB Vinny Castilla 0-0:

Swinging Strike

Ball

Ball

Called Strike

Strikes out swinging

Called Strike
SINGLE (Flyball, 34D, EV 86.3 MPH)

Called Strike

CE

Ball

Fly out, F4 (Popup, 34, EV 63.8 MPH)

Ball

Trevor Story is caught stealing 2nd base 2-4

Top of the 12th over - 0 runs, 1 hit, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 1 - 5t. Louis 1

BOTTOM OF THE 12TH

St. Louis Cardinals batting - Pitching for Colorado Rockies : LHP Kyle Freeland

Batting: LHB Jim Edmonds
Batting: SHB Ted Simmons 0-0:

1-0:

0-0: SINGLE (Groundball, 4MD, EV 105.6 MPH)
E

Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Foul Ball, location: 2F
Ball

Strikes out swinging

Ball
Ball

1-1:
1-2:
1-2:
2-2:
0-0:
1-0:
2-0: Foul Ball, location: 2F

2-1: Called Strike

2-2: SINGLE (Groundball, 6MD, EV 97.5 MPH)

Jim Edmonds to second

Runner from 2nd tries for 3rd, SAFE, throw by CF made to third

0-0: Called Strike

0-1: Ball

1-1: Foul Ball, location: 2F

1-2: Fielders Choice attempt at home, Runner SAFE. 6-2 (Groundball, 6, EV 84.4 MPH)

Bottom of the 12th over - 1 run, 2 hits, 0 errors, 0 left on base; Colorado 1 - 5t. Louis 2

Batting: RHB Scott Rolen

Batting: SHB Ozzie Smith
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